



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of  
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-96-22-I  
Date: 28 May 1996  
Original: ENGLISH &  
FRENCH

---

**BEFORE A JUDGE OF THE TRIBUNAL**

**Before** : **Judge Claude Jorda**

**Registrar** : **Mr. Dominique Marro, Deputy Registrar**

**Order issued on** : **28 May 1996**

**THE PROSECUTOR**

**v.**

**DRAZEN ERDEMOVIĆ**

---

**ORDER ON THE APPOINTMENT  
OF DEFENCE COUNSEL**

---

**The Office of the Prosecutor:**  
**Mr. Graham Blewitt**  
**Mr. Gavin Ruxton**

## ORDER

I, Claude Jorda, Judge of the International Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia,

HAVING REGARDS TO the application by the Prosecutor dated 22 May 1996, and the circumstances narrated therein;

CONSIDERING that this is an appropriate case in which to relax requirement of Rule 45 that only counsel speaking one of the two working languages of the Tribunal, namely English and French, may be assigned to an indigent accused;

CONSIDERING that the addition to the list of counsel kept by the Registrar pursuant to Rule 45 of the Rules therefore be permitted but that the effect of the addition be limited to this case;

FOR THESE REASONS:

ORDER that the said condition provided in Rule 45 of the Rules be waived and that the name of Mr. JOVAN BABIC be added to the list of counsel kept by the Registrar pursuant to that Rule, with the addition being limited, however, to this case.

---

Judge of the International Criminal  
Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia

Dated this twenty-eighth day of May 1996,  
At The Hague,  
The Netherlands